
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 8 September 
2011 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 9th June, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

3) 
  

 
4. Annual Report (report herewith) (Pages 4 - 23) 
  

 
5. Parish Compact/Questionnaire (report herewith) (Pages 24 - 33) 
  

 
6. Localism Bill and the Future of the Standards Committee (report herewith) 

(Pages 34 - 46) 
  

 
7. Councillor Judith Dalton (report herewith) (Pages 47 - 59) 
  

 
8. Mr Neil Fulcher (report herewith) (Pages 60 - 72) 
  

 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 09/06/11 5B 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
9th June, 2011 

 
Present:-  Mr. M. Andrew (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Gilding, Hughes and Middleton; 
Mrs. A. Bingham, Mr. I. Daines, Mr. P. Edler, Dr. G. Musson, Ms. J. Porter and Mr. N. Sykes 
and Councillors D. Bates, P. Blanksby and D. Rowley (Parish Councils’ Representatives). 
 

An apology for absence was received from Mr. D. Foster. 
 
B1 MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th April, 

2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 
With regards to Minute No. B36 Councillor Jane Austen had now stood down 
and Councillor Darren Hughes was welcomed onto this Committee in her place. 
 
With reference to Minute No. B39 (Future of the Standards Committee) it was 
noted that various comments had been received and these would be taken into 
account with regards to future arrangements once details of the Localism Bill 
became clearer. 
 

B2 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Rob Houghton, Governance 
and Risk Manager, whi
[...]
the draft Annual report and in respect 
of Section 2 (Membership) anyone wishing to update or provide information on 
their pen picture should do so and forward the wording direct to the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services). 
 
Section 5 set out details of the work of the Committee during 2010/11 and 
some suggested amendments to (c) Ethical Audit relating to Paragraphs 1 and 
3 were circulated at the meeting.  The Vice-Chairman, Mrs. Angela Bingham, 
was to be referred to in person as she had led on this piece of work. 
 
With regards to Section 6 (Summary of Complaints) it was suggested that, 
following discussion, the Parish Councils whose Members had been the subject 
of allegations should be named in the report, but Paragraph 3 detailing who 
had made the allegations should not contain any further detail. 
 
Section 8 (Issues for the Year Ahead) proposed other areas of work that the 
Committee could take forward and it was suggested that further involvement 
with the Town and Parish Councils was important in order to maintain the high 
standards of conduct. 
 
Resolved:-  That the comments made on the Draft Annual Report be 
incorporated into the content and an updated version be presented to the next 
meeting in July, 2011. 
 

B4 PARISH COMPACT/QUESTIONNAIRE  
 

 Tim Mumford, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services), 
referred to the Parish Compact and to the Questionnaire devised by the 
working group chaired by the Vice-Chairman, which had been circulated to all 
Town and Parish Councils earlier in the year.   
 
The Compact facilitated closer working with the Standards Committee, but, due 
to the elections in May, some Parish Clerks requested that discussions be re-
opened with Town and Parish Councils later in the year as to training 
requirements and further joint working with the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 09/06/11 7B 

 

 

The Committee was mindful of the uncertainties around the Localism Bill and 
the difficulties being faced with getting Town and Parish Councils on board.  
However, it was suggested that the Chair of the Working Group draft up a 
letter and present this to the next meeting of the Committee with a view to this 
being circulated to all Town and Parish Councils informing them that 
reconsideration was being given to the Parish Compact. 
 
Resolved:-  That Angela Bingham be tasked with drafting a letter to the Town 
and Parish Councils and for this to be considered by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ORDER TO PROCESS THE MATTERS REFERRED TO.)  
  
B5 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - MEETING IN AUGUST  

 
 The Chairman asked the Committee to consider whether or not they wished to 

have a meeting during the August recess. 
 
The general consensus was that a meeting should not take place and that the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, if necessary, should meet with 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services). 
 
Resolved:-  That there be no meeting of the Standards Committee during 
August, 2011. 
 

B6 TIM MUMFORD, ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES)  
 

 The Chairman paid tribute to Mr. Tim Mumford who was attending his last 
Standards Committee meeting and who would be retiring at the end of June, 
2011. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Standards Committee offered Tim his best 
wishes for the future and a long and happy retirement. 
 

 

Page 3



 
 

1. Meeting: Standards Committee 

2. Date: 8th September 2011 

3. Title: Annual Report 

4. Directorate: Chief Executive’s Directorate 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Committee’s revised draft annual report is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
The report has been amended in light of members’ comments on the earlier draft at 
the Committee’s 9th June meeting.  In particular –  
 

• The Chair and Vice-Chairs foreword has been incorporate in the report. 
 

• Sec
[...]
on which falls to be decided at any meeting 
of that Committee or Sub-Committee.  
Revised 
 

Page 23



 
 

1. Meeting: Standards Committee 

2. Date: 8th September 2011 

3. Title: Parish Compact/Questionnaire 

4. Directorate: Chief Executive’s Directorate 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
At its meeting on 9th June, the Committee considered the Standards for England 
template Parish Compact and the questionnaire devised by the working group under 
the chairmanship of the vice-chair.  The questionnaire had been circulated to Maltby 
Town Council and the parish councils earlier in the year.   
 
The objective of the Parish Compact is to facilitate closer working between the town 
council and parish councils and the Committee, in particular through joint working 
and training arrangements.   
 
The Committee was mindful of the uncertainties around the Localism Bill and the 
difficulties of enthusing town and parish councillors.  To stimulate interest, the Vice-
Chair of the Committee undertook to draft a letter for the Committee’s consideration 
with a view to circulating the agreed draft to the town and parish councils informing 
them that the Parish Compact was being reconsidered.   
 
Attached at Appendix A to this report is the draft letter and at Appendix B the 
template Parish Compact.   
 
6. Recommendations 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED that the Committee consider and agree the text of the 
draft letter and authorise the Senior Manager, Legal & Electoral Services to 
circulate it to the town and parish councils.   
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 24



7.  Proposals and details 

Please see paragraph 5. 

 

8. Finance 
 
There are no financial implications of note.   
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
None 
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The Parish Compact accords with the Committee’s functions of promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct by town and parish councillors and advising 
and training members of town a
[...]
eading in the Lords on the 5th 
September following which it will return to the Commons for consideration of any 
amendments made to the Bill by the Lords.  The provisions of the Bill concerned with 
the standards regime (Chapter 5 (standards) and Schedule 4 (conduct of local 
government members) have so far remained unchanged.  It is therefore likely that 
these provisions will become law in their current form.   
 
Chapter 5 abolishes the Standards Board regime, which consists of interdependent 
elements: the Standards Board for England and local authority standards 
committees, guidance, and legislation such as the model code of conduct for local 
authority councillors.   
 
In its place there will be a duty placed upon certain authorities (classed as “relevant 
authorities” in the Bill), including district councils (for example Rotherham Borough 
Council) and town and parish councils to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority (clause 16 of the Bill).    
 
For the purpose of discharging this duty, a relevant authority may adopt a voluntary 
code of conduct that applies to its members and co-opted members when they are 
acting in that capacity.  Only a relevant authority may revise, replace or withdraw 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 34



 2

without replacement a voluntary code that it has adopted in relation to its members 
and co-opted members.  The authority must publicise its adoption of a voluntary 
code and any decision to revise or withdraw it.  There are also provisions relating to 
the manner in which allegations alleging a breach of the voluntary code are dealt 
with and the action (if any) to be taken against the member concerned (clause 17 of 
the Bill).   
 
The Secretary of State will be empowered to make regulations requiring the 
monitoring officer of a relevant authority to keep a register of interests of members 
and co-opted members of the authority and requiring the authority to make copies of 
the register available to the public and inform the public of the availability of the 
register.  The regulations will prescribe the financial and other interests that 
members and co-opted members must register; the circumstances in which they 
may take part in the discussion of any business in which they have a registrable 
interest; and the sanctions that may be imposed by the authority for breach of the 
regulations, which will not extend to suspension or partial suspension or 
disqualification.  The authority will have the ability to grant dispensations from the 
regulations in specified circumstances (clause 18 of the Bill).   
 
A member who fails to comply with the regulations without reasonable excuse will 
commit an offence and on conviction at the magistrates’ court face a maximum fine 
of £5000.  The court will also have the discretion to disqualify the member from 
sitting as a member of the authority for up to five years or as a member of any other 
relevant authority.  A prosecution will be instituted by or on behalf of the Director of 
Public Prosecutions.  The proceedings will have to be brought within twelve months 
of the prosecutor considering there is sufficient evidence to prosecute with a long-
stop date of three years after the commission of the offence or, in the case of a 
continuous breach, after the last date on which the offence was committed (clause 
19 of the Bill).   
 
The 14th April report identified a number of issues to be addressed were the Council 
minded to adopt a voluntary code of conduct overseen by a standards committee, 
namely the –  
 

• composition of a voluntary standards committee; 

• option of a combined audit and governance committee (CIPFA advice is that 
an audit committee should be independent and not combined with other 
council functions); 

• option of a sub-regional shared standards committee (see below);  

• terms of reference of the committee and the frequency of its meeting; 

• form of a voluntary code of conduct for members and co-opted members;  

• investigation of alleged breaches of a voluntary code and appropriate range of 
sanctions; 

• support to the town and parish councils.   
 
At the 14th April meeting, members of the committee were invited to submit their 
views on the future of the Standards Committee and attached at Appendix A are the 
responses of the vice-chair and Cllr Rowley.   
 

Page 35



 3

The Director of Legal Services at Sheffield City Council recently circulated an e-mail 
to the monitoring officers of Barnsley and Doncaster Councils and the Council 
advocating a shared standards regime.  Drafts of Sheffield’s proposed Standards 
Protocol and draft procedure for dealing with allegations of breach of the Sheffield 
Code of Conduct are attached at Appendix B.   
 
There might be the opportunity to make savings through economies of scale from a 
shared arrangement but this would very much depend upon the composition of the 
shared standards committee, the officer support it would require and where it 
habitually sat.   
 
A shared arrangement would invariably result in the members and co-opted 
members of all four sub-regional authorities having to comply with a uniform 
standard of conduct but there could be a potential pitfall in that the committee might 
lack knowledge of particular local circumstances when drawing up policies and 
guidance and investigating alleged breaches of a common voluntary code.   
 
It is suggested that each of these issues is explored over the next few months with a 
view to proposing to the Cabinet and the Council an appropriate standards regime 
and voluntary code of conduct once the Localism Bill has become law.   
 
6. Recommendations 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED that members note this report and consider the 
proposed course of action.   

Page 36



 4

7. Proposals and details 

Please see paragraph 5.   

 

8. Finance 
 
There are no financial implications arisi
[...]
r Dalton’s husband on behalf of the members of the Anston Free Folk Festival.  
The assessment panel that considered the complaint decided that no action should 
be taken for two reasons: firstly, there was insufficient evidence that Cllr Dalton had 
a prejudicial interest in the item; and secondly it was not clear that her husband’s 
financial position would have been affected by the parish council’s decision. 
 
The complainant asked for the decision to be reviewed on a number of grounds, one 
of which was that both Cllr Dalton and her husband’s financial interests would have 
been affected by the decision as they run a business selling folk music compact 
discs and promote music festivals.  The review panel noted (i) that the parish council 
had refused to grant free use of the premises and therefore neither she nor her 
husband had benefited from the application; (ii) that she appeared not to have voted 
on the application; and that (iii) she had correctly declared on her register of interest 
form her partnership interest in her and her husband’s business.   
 
However, although Cllr Dalton had declared having a personal interest in an item on 
the agenda for the 8th December meeting, the review panel were troubled by the fact 
she had not specified the item of business to which the declaration related and 
concluded that, although it was difficult to say with certainty whether she had a 
prejudicial interest in that item, she would have been acting prudently by leaving the 
meeting whilst the item was being considered.   
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



Consequently, the review panel directed that Cllr Dalton should undergo further 
training and directed the monitoring officer to write to Cllr Dalton to arrange further 
training on the code, specifically with regard to personal of prejudicial interests.   
 
Copies of the assessment and review panel decision notices and the monitoring 
officer’s letter of 21st June are attached as Appendix A to this report.   
 
Following receipt of the review panel’s decision notice and the monitoring officer’s 
letter, Cllr Dalton wrote to him.  A copy of her letter, sent by e-mail on 11th August, is 
attached as Appendix B.  In her letter, Cllr Dalton makes the following points –  
 

• The complainant had specifically asked her when the item was being 
discussed whether she and her husband would be taking a stall at the Aston 
Free Folk Festival and she had replied that they would not be taking a stall. 

• For this reason she did not believe that there would be a financial benefit to 
her or her husband and therefore did not consider it necessary to declare 
having a prejudicial interest in the item. 

 
In her recent letter, however, Cllr Dalton goes further by pointing out that the 
application for free use of the premises by Anston Free Folk Festival was referred to 
the parish council for a decision and that she neither chaired, spoke nor voted at that 
meeting.   
 
Cllr Dalton asks the Committee to reconsider its decision in light of this information, 
as she feels strongly that her good intentions have led to her reputation being called 
into question and that she should have the opportunity to refute the allegation.   
 
The monitoring officer has spoken to the clerk to the parish council who confirmed 
that it is normal practice for the parish council when sitting as sole trustee to refer 
applications to use the recreation ground trust premises or facilities free of charge to 
the parish council for consideration of a grant in cash or in kind.  Any grant that is 
awarded then counts as income to the charity.   
 
The review panel’s decision to direct the monitoring officer to carry out certain 
actions is irrevocable and can only be challenged by way of judicial review.   
 
The assessment and review panels’ decision are currently in the Standards 
Committee’s pages of the website.  Members may therefore wish to consider 
whether these decisions should be removed from the website in light of the new 
information.   
 

6. Recommendations 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED that the Committee – 
 
1. notes this report and directs the monitoring officer to advise Cllr Judith 
Dalton that the decision of the 26th May 2011 review panel is final; and 
 

Page 48



2. considers whether in light of the new information the decisions of the 
assessment and review panels of 24th February and 26th May 2011 should be 
removed from the Standards Committee’s pages of the website.   
 

Page 49



7.  Proposals and details 

Please see paragraph 5. 

 

8. Finance 
 
No financial implications. 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
None 
 
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
None  
11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Documents attached as appendices to this report.   
 
12 Contact 
Richard Waller, Legal Manager, Legal & Electoral Services 
Telephone: (01709) 8254456 
E-mail: richard.waller@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Page 50



DN82 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

ASSESSMENT PANEL DECISION 
 
ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE (ASSESSMENT PANEL) 
 
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS – DECISION NOTICE:  NO 
FURTHER ACTION 
 
Parties receiving this Decision Notice should take care when acting on this 
information, as the matter could be the subject of a review and the Review 
Panel of the Standards Committee may come to a different view on the 
complaint.  In addition, some information in this Decision Notice may be 
confidential for the purposes of these proceedings and must not be released 
without first discussing the same with the Monitoring Officer, Mr. T. C. 
Mumford, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services), 
Rotherham Borough Council. 
 
Complaint 
 
At a meeting of the Rotherham Standards Committee Assessment Panel held 
on 24th February, 2011, the Panel considered allegations from Councillor 
Stuart Thornton of Anston Parish Council against Councillor Judy Dalton also 
of Anston Parish C
[...]
ity event have led to my reputation being called into 

question, and published in a public arena and that I should have 

opportunity to refute this allegation. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Judy Dalton  
 

Page 59



 
 

1. Meeting: Standards Committee 

2. Date: 8th September 2011 

3. Title: Mr Neil Fulcher 

4. Directorate: Chief Executive’s Directorate 

 
 

5. Summary 
 
Long-standing members of the Committee may recall the case of Cllr Neil Fulcher 
(as he then was) who was a member of Bramley Parish Council in 2009.  Cllr 
Fulcher made certain disparaging comments about Mr R Waller in an e-mail to him 
and about Mr Waller, Mr T C Mumford and a fellow member of Bramley Parish 
Council, Cllr T Bradley (as he then was), in letters to the local newspaper.    
 
Mr Waller and Cllr Bradley complained to the monitoring officer that Cllr Fulcher had 
breached the parish council’s code of conduct.  On considering the complaints the 
Committee referred the matter to the Standards Board for England (as it then was) 
who in turn referred it for investigation by an ethical standards officer.   
 
The ESO found Cllr Fulcher not to be in breach of the code in relation to Cllr 
Bradley’s allegation that he had withheld from the members of the parish council 
legal advice given by Mr Mumford, but in breach in relation to Mr Waller’s allegation.  
In the course of his investigation the ESO also found evidence of other breaches of 
the code in relation to Cllr Bradley, Mr Mumford and another council officer, Mr K 
Battersby.   
 
The case was heard by the First-tier Tribunal on 19th July 2010 on the basis of 
written submissions as Cllr Fulcher had informed the tribunal that he would not be 
attending the hearing.  He was found to be in breach of paragraphs 3 (1) (you must 
treat others with respect) and 5 (you must not conduct yourself in a manner which 
could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or the authority into disrepute) 
of the code and suspended from membership of Bramley Parish Council for a period 
of six months.   
 
Cllr Fulcher then appealed to the Upper Tribunal on a number of grounds the 
majority of which were dismissed.  However, the Upper Tribunal did find that the 
First-tier Tribunal had fallen into error as in its statement of reasons it linked the 
allegations in relation to Mr Mumford and Mr Battersby with Mr Waller’s complaint 
rather than treating them as separate allegations upon which it was required to make 
specific findings and give reasons on the basis of the written evidence before it  
(counsel for the ESO submitted that it appeared from the First-tier Tribunal’s decision 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 60



that it wrongly considered that these allegations were not formally before it and 
therefore did not make findings in relation to them).   
 
As Cllr Fulcher had already served his six months’ suspension at the time the Upper 
Tribunal heard the appeal, the tribunal and Mr Fulcher considered little would be 
achieved from reducing the period of suspension to five months.   
 
Attached as Appendix A to this report is the Upper Tribunal’s decision.   
 

6. Recommendations 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED that members note this report.   

 
 

 

Page 61



7.  Proposals and details 

Please see paragraph 5. 

 

8. Finance 
 
Not applicable 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
None. 
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Not applicable 
 
11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Decision of the First-tier Tribunal. 
 
12 Contact 
Richard Waller, Senior Manager, legal and Electoral Services 
Telephone: (01709) 8254456 
E-mail: richard.waller@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Page 62



APPENDIX A 
 

DECISION OF UPPER TRIBUNAL 

Page 63



P
a
g
e
 6

4



P
a
g
e
 6

5



P
a
g
e
 6

6



P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a
g
e
 6

8



P
a
g
e
 6

9



P
a
g
e
 7

0



P
a
g
e
 7

1



P
a
g
e
 7

2


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 9th June, 2011 (herewith)
	4 Annual Report (report herewith)
	5 Parish Compact/Questionnaire (report herewith)
	Appendix B

	6 Localism Bill and the Future of the Standards Committee (report herewith)
	The Futur of the Standards Committee Appendix A
	Localism Bill and Future of Standards Committee Appendix B

	7 Councillor Judith Dalton (report herewith)
	8 Mr Neil Fulcher (report herewith)
	446617 - 110805 UtT Decision re Fulcher




Minutes of the meeting


8B STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 08/09/11 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 
 
Present:-  Mrs. A. Bingham (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Gilding and Hughes; Mr. P. 
Edler, Mr. D. Foster, Dr. G. Musson, Mr. N. Sykes, along with Mr. P. Blanksby and Mr. D. 
Rowley (Parish Councils’ Representatives) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Middleton, Messrs M. Andrew, 
I. Daines, and D. Bates and Mrs. J. Porter. 
 
B7 MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th June, 

2011 be approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to Minute 
No. B3, Paragraph 3, to insert the two words “and amended” before the words 
“at the meeting”. 
 

B8 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Further to Minute No. B3 of the meeting of the  Committee held on 9th June, 
2011, consideration was given to the revised draft annual report presented by 
Richard Waller, Senior Manager, Legal and Electoral Services, which had been 
amended in light of Members’ comments. 
 
The Committee was happy with the content, but suggested a few further 
amendments to correct errors and updates to Dr. G. Musson’s and Parish 
Councillor D. Rowley’s pen portraits. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the amended draft report be received and the changes as 
suggested be approved. 
 
(2)  That the report be referred to full Council for adoption. 
 

B9 PARISH COMPACT/QUESTIONNAIRE  
 

 Further to Minute No. B4 of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th June, 
2011, Richard Waller, Senior Manager, Legal and Electoral Services, 
introduced the Standards for England template Parish Compact and the 
questionnaire devised by the working group under the chairmanship of the 
Vice-Chair.  The questionnaire had been circulated to Parish Councils earlier in 
the year.   
 
The objective of the Parish Compact was to facilitate closer working between 
Parish Councils and the Committee, in particular through joint working and 
training arrangements.   
 
The Committee was mindful of the uncertainties around the Localism Bill and 
the difficulties of enthusing Town and Parish Councillors.  To stimulate interest, 
the Vice-Chair of the Committee undertook to draft a letter for the Committee’s 
consideration with a view to circulating the agreed draft to Parish Councils 
informing them that the Parish Compact would remain under consideration. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 08/09/11 9B 

 

 

The Committee considered the draft letter and was minded to remove the 
wording in italics, preferring Parish Councils to make contact rather than 
offering meetings. 
 
Resolved:-  That the text of the draft letter be approved, subject to the removal 
of the words in italics, and the Senior Manager, Legal and Electoral Services, be 
authorised to circulate it to all Parish Councils. 
 

B10 LOCALISM BILL AND THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 38 of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th April, 
2011, consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Waller, Senior 
Manager, Legal and Electoral Services, which referred to the Localism Bill 
receiving its third reading in the Lords on the 5th September, 2011 following 
which it would return to the House of Commons for consideration of any 
amendments made to the Bill by the Lords.  The provisions of the Bill 
concerned with the standards regime (Chapter 5 (standards) and Schedule 4 
(conduct of local government members) have so far remained unchanged.  It 
was, therefore, likely that these provisions would become law in their current 
form.   
 
Further information was provided on Chapter 5 and the duty placed upon 
certain authorities and Town and Parish Councils to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority 
(Clause 16 of the Bill).    
 
At its meeting on the 14th April, 2011, the Committee identified a number of 
issues to be addressed were the Council minded to adopt a voluntary code of 
conduct overseen by a Standards Committee and the Committee was also 
invited to submit their views on the Standard Committee’s future.   

 
The Committee also noted that the Director of Legal Services at Sheffield City 
Council recently circulated an e-mail to the Monitoring Officers of Barnsley and 
Doncaster Councils and the Council advocating a shared standards regime.  
Drafts of Sheffield’s proposed Standards Protocol and draft procedure for 
dealing with allegations of breach of the Sheffield Code of Conduct were set out 
in detail as part of the report. 
 
It was suggested that the issues be explored over the next few months with a 
view to proposing to the Cabinet and the Council an appropriate standards 
regime and voluntary code of conduct once the Localism Bill had become law.   
 
The Committee sought clarification on the regulations and the sanctions that 
could be imposed. 
 
Discussion ensued on the shared arrangement which would invariably result in 
members of the Standards Committees of the four Local Authorities having to 
comply with a uniform standard of code and could lead to concerns over a lack 
of knowledge and independent view. 
 
The Committee was mindful of the changing environment, the need for more 
prescriptive Terms of Reference and how the complaint workload would 
change, but did not want to dismiss the wider role of the Standards Committee. 
 



10B STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 08/09/11 
 

 

It was suggested that further comments on this matter be sent to the 
Monitoring Officer by the 30th September, 2011, following which a meeting be 
arranged with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to draw up draft Terms of 
Reference and for them to be submitted back to the next meeting for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That any comments be forwarded to the Monitoring Officer by the 
30th September, 2011, following which a meeting be arranged with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee to draw up draft 
Terms of Reference and for them to be submitted back to the next meeting for 
consideration. 
 

B11 COUNCILLOR JUDITH DALTON  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Waller, Senior 
Manager, Legal and Electoral Services, which set out the alleged 
circumstances that led to an assessment and resultant review hearing relating 
to Councillor Judith Dalton, who was a member of the Council and a member of 
Anston Parish Council. 
 
The review panel directed that Councillor Dalton should undergo further 
training and directed the Monitoring Officer to write to Councillor Dalton to 
arrange further training on the code, specifically with regard to personal and 
prejudicial interests.   
 
Following receipt of the review panel’s decision notice and the Monitoring 
Officer’s letter, Councillor Dalton wrote to him and ultimately asked the 
Committee to reconsider its decision in light of this information, as she felt 
strongly that her good intentions had led to her reputation being called into 
question and that she should have the opportunity to refute the allegation.   
 
The review panel’s decision to direct the Monitoring Officer to carry out certain 
actions was irrevocable and could only be challenged by way of judicial review.   
 
The assessment and review panels’ decisions were currently in the Standards 
Committee’s pages of the website.  Members may, therefore, wish to consider 
whether these decisions should be removed from the website in light of the 
new information that Councillor Dalton had referred the matter to the Parish 
Council for a decision and had neither chaired, spoke nor voted at the meeting. 
 
Whilst being somewhat sympathetic to Councillor Dalton’s situation, the 
Committee believed that the decision of the review panel was right that she 
would benefit from some training to improve her understanding of the 
principles of the Code, but was in agreement that the decision notices from the 
assessment and review hearings be removed from the Council’s website. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the report be noted and the Monitoring 
Officer be directed to advise Councillor Judith Dalton that the decision of the 
26th May, 2011 review panel was final. 
 
(2)  That, in light of the new information, the decisions of the assessment and 
review panels of 24th February and 26th May, 2011 be removed from the 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 08/09/11 11B 

 

 

website, but in the best interests of Councillor Dalton training should still be 
offered. 
 

B12 MR. NEIL FULCHER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Waller, Senior 
Manager, Legal and Electoral Services, which set out the circumstances that 
led to a referral to the Standards Board for England who in turn referred it for 
investigation by an Ethical Standards Officer relating to Mr. Neil Fulcher. 
 
The Ethical Standards Officer found Mr. Fulcher not to be in breach of the Code 
in relation to Councillor Bradley’s allegation that he had withheld from the 
members of the Parish Council legal advice given by Mr. Mumford, but in 
breach in relation to Mr. Waller’s allegation.  In the course of his investigation 
the Ethical Standards Officer also found evidence of other breaches of the Code 
in relation to Councillor Bradley, Mr. Mumford and another Council officer, Mr. 
K. Battersby.   
 
The case was heard by the First-tier Tribunal on 19th July, 2010 on the basis 
of written submissions (as Mr. Fulcher had informed the tribunal that he would 
not be attending the hearing) and as a result Mr. Fulcher was suspended from 
membership of Bramley Parish Council for a period of six months.   
 
Mr. Fulcher then appealed to the Upper Tribunal on a number of grounds the 
majority of which were dismissed.  However, the Upper Tribunal did find that 
the First-tier Tribunal had fallen into error as in its statement of reasons it 
linked the allegations in relation to Mr. Mumford and Mr. Battersby with 
Mr. Waller’s complaint rather than treating them as separate allegations upon 
which it was required to make specific findings and give reasons on the basis of 
the written evidence before it. 
 
However, as Mr. Fulcher had already served his six months’ suspension at the 
time the Upper Tribunal heard the appeal, the tribunal and Mr. Fulcher 
considered little would be achieved from reducing the period of suspension to 
five months.   
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

B13 MR. ALAN HARSTON  
 

 The Committee paid tribute to Mr. Alan Harston and thanked him for all his 
help and support.  They wished him well in his retirement. 
 

B14 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards Committee take place on 
Thursday, 13th October, 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 


